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1 Oral Answers

RAJYA-SABHA
Thursday, the 3rd March, 1994/ 12 Phalguna,
1915 (Saka)
The House met at
Mr. Chairman in the Chaijr.

eleven of th. clock,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Landed Cost of Imported Fertitizers

*121. DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJ :
Will the MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state what is the landed cost of different categories of imported fertilizers ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FER-
TILIZERS (Shri Edurdo Faleiro) : Statment is laid on the Table of the House.

The major fertilizers imported by the country are Urea, DAP and MOP. The average C & F cost (pversoas cost plus ocean freight) of Urez, which is imperted by Government, is Rs. 3813 mer tonne during the period from April, 1993 to January, 1994, The imports of DAP and MOP have been decanalized. No record of these imports is maiotained by Government.
As per the available information, the C & F cost of imports of DAP between April, 1993 to January 1994 is in the range of Rs. 4900—
6100 per tonne and MOP Rs. 3300—3740 per
tonne.

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI : Sir, the hon. Minister, in the course of his reply, bhas stated that the landed cost of urea is Rs. 3,813 per tonne whereas the sale price in this country is more than Rs. 6,000 per tonne. The Government, time and again, mentions that a lot more subsidies on fertilisers are being offered to the farmers, and the media as well as the intellectuals in the urban areas also propagate the same buti, Sir, my contention is that this subsidy percol:ites to the feriiliser industry under the guise of farmers® subsidy. So. the Government is firing its githis on the shoulders of the farmers. What T would like to know from the hon. Minister is that when the imported cost is only Rs.
3,000 and odd, why it is that, in spite of offering a heavy subsidy to the indigenous industries, our fa¥mér has to pay at least five times more than his counterparts in Japan and two or 95-M/B(N)16RSS—1
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to Questions 2

three times more than his counterparts in the neighbouring countriés of Pakistan and Bang ladesh for the same quantity of fertilisets:
So, how does the Government Propose te rationalise this on this So-called subsidy to the farmers instead of allowing it to be pocketed by this industry ?

TR AR IALE dalt (S G S
fag ama) : wgea, 4fs 7z v qaf
g fogd % @eg & < aw ¥ fedl-
Strg ATT g AF QY feafa ¥ 9@r @wa amer | ¥ AT I s DT Fr awwt ¥
A AIT GHA T GFASAT FI | AT
st d¥s wiw gfar #T § 9¢  I813
Tqu qfq =7 & 1 Srouodto & el
2 4900 TIQ ¥ IAFT 6100 Ty NfH
z, fewT AT @aT T | THoHToR o
T ATIT § 3300 TIQY ¥ IFX 3710
Ty qfa T | a8 W oATLTHe WA
g 1 =aF sfafma wrcha dewmg 9)
FEA 9T /A IATE, Jg@Ng BT i gaafa o WY dq1 @war g A< ag . €F fReTRT & qEx AIGT A FHE g HeT
Fice FEA
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FY THoNNoHfo T ATATT HAATSHIT fwar wara1994-95 ¥ UF @@ 27 4fxan
wfa gd FwaT IW@ A ST F AEANT §
%fF gfear sfgarw g4, fEwa wrda
¥ g & AT zw a7 afsgdt € S
&, Fa: @yave FHam ogr WIE %@ q9@ F
FATEHT 9 FE TIAMF T80 STHar |
Fqdehig ity A Souodio HY T
TN ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : The hon. Minister might like to conclude so other questions gould be asked.

it TR wraw fag T | O U fqasw
gat wr g V& siteat § 5 fed w1 5
it F1 STAFTY &, 3@ A qga A
57 T &, AT 3@ ¥ afww , safag
# o e qT Sy awag ag 7 W g

DR. YELAMANCHIL1 SIVAJI : Sir, any how the hon. Minister did not reply to my question. In reply to one of the questions on 10th December given on the floor of this House, the Minister said that ihe cost of imported urea was as low as $89 per metric tonne. Now the hon. Minister says that is something else and he is quoting the figure which is at Ieast double the figure that was said in reply to a question during last December. There is a distortion in the answers and I don’t want to blame the Minister. The distortion has to be corrected. The entire subsidy is being utilised and pocketed by the fertiliser industry and it is not percolating to the lower levels, to the farmers for whom it is intended. I would like to seek the indulgence of the hon. Prime Minister to clarify as to what effective sieps the Government proposes to take so that the envisaged subsidy percolates down to the deserving persons, to the farming community in his country. The (b) part of the question which I would like to ask the hon. Prime Minister is that in the last year’
Budget proposals, some ad hoc subsidy was offered in the case of MOP, DAP, Single Super Phosphate, etc. But no mention has been made in the current year’s Budget pro. posals in regard to this ad hoc subsidy. What are the proposals with th¢ Government and how does the Government want to tackle this problem ? I would like this to be clarified by the hon. Prime Minister.

SHRI EDUARQO FALEIRO : Sir, let me first clarify the points. The hon. Member says that the farmer is not getting the benefit of subsidy and that the farmer here is worse than ths farmer in the neighbouring countries.
To these peints I would like to say that in none of the neighbouring countries or in the countries mentioned by the hon. Member does the State do so much in terms of subsidy to the farmers as in this country as far as fertiliser is concerned. That is number one point. 1 may clarify the point number two by saying that the prices th.t we have given here are the average prices for the year and, therefore, they vary from time to time. Even these figures are not very accurate because they are also the average prices. The present price of indigenous urea is Rs. 5,078 per MT including freight.
In the case of imported urea, it is Rs. 5,095, including landing ana handling charges, freight etc. What we really pay is Rs. 5,078 but it is sold at Rs, 2,760 per MT. This price at which we are selling to the farmers is nearly half the cost price. 1t is the result of subsidy. This much of subsidy is available nowhere in the neighbouring countries or for that matter nowhere else .. .(interruptio,u). ..

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAIJI : But it is Zoing to the industry. It is not going to the farmers.

SHRi EDUARO FALEIRO : No, it is going to the farmers...(Jareruptiony)...The cost of imported urea is Rs. 5,078. I am sorry the cost of indigenous urea is Rs. 5,078 and the cost of imported urea is Rs. 5,095 per MT including handling charges, transportation charges, etc. The sale price is Rs. 2760 per MT.
This is the price. This sort of concession is available nowhere in the ncighbouring countries or for that matter, nowhere in the countries mentioned by the hon. Member. As for the question, ‘What steps have been taken 7, I don’t want to take the time of the House because the hon. Minister has already clarified this question. As for the question of special concession for DAP, I may say that the matter-— There is a point in what the hon.
Member says—is under the active consideration of the Government.
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= g fag Wt gurafy wEien,
& #AdY Agiza ¥ 9g O F@aAT § W
oY gFEE Sadt § I9F A F gEES
¥ &1 qURIT § o 7 qa 53 ¢ aree
F FILGFET F, 9a FAT 9T SO JT72T
F FT qT WY T AT IaF IWIEA 9% faadiy wq<T a3 @ & 1 W fadwy &
FA FTAT oAt F I ¥ @37 17
AT B 5 T g7 IGT TIeq HT DT 7
TEF Aqig W fhgm seg 9F1C 3 gIR
FT ITAW FL G g ST s &F fag
AFATAIE & | TT AT GIXHIT TATAG &T<-
gt &1 73R F AU §o o« symedr
FAMN i I I3 7 FAT g€ A1z g
N F7 ISTIA YR AT W@ ?

= T waw fag amw oI o A
FTAT JUSX FIFIL FAT Mgt g
AT FIAT @r 1 ABRT Y @mh gwT qrg STAsd § IaF @i fadw & o gH B AT 95AT § TG qW@ KT @
IEFI Jea Sarera faaei ¥ {ew a7 fadx Fzar &\ 97 a3t W T]F FAIAAT AT AGRT gH SATIT AW AT Stq F2AT
T g9 FY FA AT | T qe4 7 fag-
AT FATT W A & 1

Y gea< fag Wt @ agt & srEe
I T qAr wazx %F fif wa% Sodr
T INTEA FAT W@ | IH AT 57 1 W

g1

=l Im @ fag area : gt F FEEL
Y TATgAFN 4% ¥ fore 59 2w F waA-
fa grEqUor gw A St gATF 3N
(|aww) . g gw  astrfae
L 1 (swereer) ]
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=t T @A fRg @@ ¢ @il @
T g FTH & FW FE & 1.,

(saaam™)
st wRAT [@ege : vifed =91 & 39
framr o ?

= T wEa Ry aew ;o snud faard
¥ & 9B AW g8 ¥ OSET oy
ATYG FIATATEIN

DR. MURLI iIMANOHAR JOSHI : Sir» thetre is a very specific question as to what the policy of the Government is with regard to the production of this fertilizer so that the prices of the Indian producers remiain competi.ive and also the production does not stall and the chances of these units going out of production and getting ultimately closed are nowhere because there are about 20 fertilizer units which have been closed down and the Paradip factory which is one Zof the biggest fertilizer factories in the whole of Asia has been closed. So, if this policy is going to influence the normal production and employment and also the availability of the fertilizer to the farmer, we woud like to know what the Government is doing about it.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Sir, in regard to DAP, I would like to clarify here that the average indigenous cost of DAP comes to Rs. 7,800 per tonne with special subsidy which is there at this point of time, as of today. Thist is Rs. 1,000. The cost comes o Rs. 6,800 which is competitive internationally and, therefore, our indigenous industry can compete, can clearly comptete, can comfortably compete with this Rs. 1,000 subsidy. And 1 have already answered the other question whether we will continue with this Rs. 1,000 which is as of today. I said that the matter is under active consideration and the point made by him is well taken.

| T AW qATTA : qEAIT gAY 98-
71 ¥ ®g1 § BB gwru o sfewmm W
FEIHITAT & S AT ¥IM F g
2 ag weatg wifwe § s W Ay
angl W@ar § It ux gy gafgdr
oY § € ¥ 1§ ST ARATE, ag
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sz g fF guga & snarw afas 3
WEaA gr fadm g 1 & W@ @,
SIF GTRIT 3G I19 T AT & s @
AT F 9=y forg q@ ¥ wefarz-ST BT FFAAT® F&F Frg T @ F
IHIES FTI19T, 51 {ifAqq 298 59 91T
Y AGT FT BB o qgAr frt g,
& § @I U avwHIT Efestaa arav
ST SOAT G198 § TOST SET vy OH fag = S FIa IITH T W & qifE
Y g9 TR FT @ g ST N 9 gg
TIEAAT & ITFT A7qG< KA FL gH ?
g fem o w19 F7 ¥ fag g F
Fa1 sata fwqr & stz sar el 49-
FuTa HrstAt § gHEAT Aveg FT GHA 7 ag & srrvar ga §

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Sir, out problem is not of our industry but of raw materials—where it is a question of urea and nitrogenous fertilizers, gas is in short supply in our country and where it is a question of DAP, phosphoric acid and rock phosphate are not available to the extent of 95 percent of our requirement. In the case of MOP, potash is just not available to any extent whatsoever, Our problem is of raw material supply. 1 would like to make it clear that in the case of urea, the installed capacity of our urea industry has gone up tremendously. If we take
1983-84 as the base year, from 9167.9 metric
toms, in 1992-93 —for which I have the figures —
it has gone upto 15,025.6 metric tons, and so on. Not only the installed capacity, but also the actual production has gone up tremens dously and it is more than double. From
6029 metric tons, it has gone up to 13,122.9
‘meétric tons in 1992-93, Also for the capacity utilisation, again taking 1983-84 as the base year, from 65.8 per cent, the average capacity utilisation has gone up in 1992-93 to 87.3 per cent. So, our industry, particularly in npitrogen and urea seclor, and even otherwise across the board, is doing quite well. Our production is quite well. ‘Our companies are doing well. ‘But the raw material is not there.
We are subject to grave and sharp upswings that we can do. One is to get the raw materials, here, subject to cost fluctuations, and secondly, to make an attempt to go to joint ventures where raw materials are available. We have a good experiencé with Senegal as far as phosphoric acid is. concerngd. We are on the pipeline. Our dlSCUSSIOII is at the primary stage with different types of joint ventures, particularly where gas and raw mate:ials are available, that is basically the Middle-East, Iran, Brunei, elc.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY : I would like to know whether the Minister is aware of the complaint that DAP is being dumped on India at an uncompetitive rate. If so, what action is contemplated by the Government ? Part
(b) of my quesiion is, whether the Governmeént is also aware of the fact that many fertilizer units of Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation have been closed down. What are the steps that Government proposes to take to see that these factories aré opened again ?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : As far as dumping is concerned, we do not déal, with it. There is a Iegal procedure, in fact a quasi- JudlCIal procedure, in the Commerce
Ministry.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM
Are you awdre ?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : For dumping, there must bea finding ‘of dumping. There is no finding about which T can report to the House. The finding is given by a judge. . .

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY : Yours is a nodal Mlmsh'y You must have madea study.
You must be able to take the House mto confidence.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO I am
taking the house into confidence. As I recall, there was complaint of dumping made by the industry. _ Imcidentally, complaints of dumpmg are not made by any Government department but by the industry. Therefore, the complaint is there. But a decision is pot there. The decision is of a quasyudgc;p,l nature by an authority in the Commerce Ministry. Until a decision is there, obviously my Ministry cannot give any finding. Qn the second point of closure, this is not a thing thqt

in the costs, Therefore, there are two things | has happened now. In fact, there is no. elosur
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Practically all the units are working now.
In HFC itself, as on today, they are working.
You have thlngs like Haldia Whlch never opmed So there is no questlon It never worked for a single day. ‘The psint about HFC in short is that this was at the beginning. Actually when the industry was set up, we had

problems at that point of time of a finacial |

nature. We relied on credits. For instance, in the case of Haldia, there are 13 differen' credits, There are problems, therefore, re. sulfing in imbalanc-s, in the plant and machinery. There are. technology deficiencies of such a grave nature that the plant could nog be ‘commissioned, as I was saying. And similar things happened to the HFC generally, It is not a question of deficiencies alone. Ttisa question of power supply. In the case of Haldja, for instance, with due respect I may say that the West Bengal Government themselves their electucuty boards, dod not supply power at that point of time. This is just a mingr ¢lement. I-do not want toc make an lgsue of it. But there are 2 number of complex elements which have made the plant non-
viablé in nmiost cases and, therefore, we are having problems. But the plants are working at this point of time, by and large.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question No. 122.
(Inserruptions) we have taken twenty minutes on this question.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM :
This is a very important question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : It could be taken up through some other way, not spending time during Qugstion Hour.

*122. [The questioner (Shri Sukomal was absent. For answer, vxde Col........
‘Amorphous Nature of Crystallme Solids
*123. SHRI JAGNNAT SINGH : will the

PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the technology known as Amorphous nature of nysta.lhne Solids developed by Ms. Seema Kaila of Roorkee University; and

(b) if so, the'details there of and what action qug taken by Governmcnt m this regard ?

MINISTER .OF STATE IN THE
PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE AND MINTS-
TEK OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS

Sen)
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OF ATOMIC ENERGY, SPACE ANDP
MINISTER OF STATE; IN THE MINAS-
TRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOQGY
SHRI BHUVNESH CHATURVEDID (a) and
(b) Government are not aware fsf the -technology developed by Ms. Seema Kaﬂa of Roorkee University. She left the Unlvmuy in 1984 after post-graduation in Chemistry.

st s feg ¢ wwrafa Ry, HwEY
St ¥ oY gF Sea< fear &, o AqEw
@ SIS ¥ gEg F ramd g
Fr A8 § X 1984 ¥ g v faem-
famaa 1 &g faar 1 1984 & qF &7
gAY AT AT AT qgr G € ar TW stafordr & dow § faeafawrem w5

sl of, ¥ AFA W §AT g8
& AP gar @I A AR & Fypafaaea
Ugg e H AT AE AT ?

=t AW WY . gwrafy P,
dd §Y fragw fegr &, 4 F1E gEmT gATX qrg T & | TIA ghrafed ¥ -
iR FFar, 3t s T SO TR §

afen sad fog SRl ®G A amo gxeq 1 giaa 30 1w Ay gEeg F 9T & e IFRY g‘t
ar 7z ST A 9T FT

it s fog @ oUEs R9ER, Rw
F Tiq g2 T & fedf aw AR
F ddg ¥ afy w1 fegs oo dl @ &
ATIRCRY Ty *7 St ¥ oY vg daw A awry fra IHR ¥ 93 &, 3g 9T
mtmrﬁwrmﬁtﬁm@mau
ﬁqzm%w&ma&argaﬂtma
margfmngaaﬁaramﬁm
I ¥ A F g FIATAC ) K
g I AT g § R a8 Wy
Fa gF 9IRS FUE F1YA P

MR. CHAIRMAN : The hon. Misistes has said that even the Umvemtx has 1no information about it. Therefore, f the hon

